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Conventions used in this Manual 
 
 
 

This indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury. 
 
 
 

This indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury. 
 
 
 

This information is important in the proper use of your mower.  Failure to follow this instruction could result in damage to 
your machine or property. 

 
 

This is a helpful hint to guide you in getting the most out of your NEUTON Trimmer. 

 

NOTE:  This information may be helpful to you in using your Trimmer. 
 

Tools Needed:  This indicates you will need a special tool to perform a maintenance function on your Trimmer. 
 
 
 
 
Neuton Inc. reserves the right to discontinue, change, and improve its products at any time without notice or obligation to the 
purchaser.  The descriptions and specifications contained in this manual were in effect at printing.  Some illustrations may not 
be applicable to your Trimmer. 

TIP 
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Chapter 1: Important Safety Considerations 
We want you to enjoy years of safe and productive use from your NEUTON Trimmer.  We do not want you injured, so 
please take a few moments to read the following instructions for safely operating your new Trimmer. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Protecting Yourself and Those around You 

Tragic accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to the presence of children.  Children are often attracted to the Trimmer 
and the activity of trimming.  Never assume that children will remain where you last saw them.  
 

 
 
This Trimmer is capable of throwing objects.  Failure to observe the following safety instructions could result in serious injury. 
• Be sure the area is clear of other people before trimming.  Never allow children, other bystanders, or pets in your work area 

when operating the Trimmer.  Stop the machine if anyone enters the area. 
• Only allow responsible individuals who have a thorough understanding of these instructions to operate the Trimmer.  Never 

allow children to operate the machine. 
• Use extra care when approaching blind corners, shrubs, trees, or other objects that may obscure your vision. 
• If you are ever unsure about an action you are about to take, please do not do it. 

 

Dressing Appropriately 
 

 

• Always wear protective goggles or safety glasses with side shields when using your NEUTON Trimmer to protect your eyes 
from possible thrown objects.  Use a face or dust mask when operating in dusty conditions. 

• Wear shoes with non-slip treads when using your machine.  If you have safety shoes, wear them.  Do not use the Trimmer 
while barefoot or wearing open sandals. 

• Wear long pants while trimming. 

Trimmer Warning and Safety Instructions label (259941) 
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Preparing to Use Your Trimmer 
 
 
 

• Read, understand, and follow all instructions on the Trimmer and in the manual.  Be thoroughly familiar with the controls 
and the proper use of the mower and trimmer before starting. 

• Never operate the NEUTON Trimmer without the proper guard. 
• Do not alter any aspect of the Trimmer in any way.  Modifying or changing your Trimmer in any way could cause personal 

injuries and property damage, and will void your warranty. 
• Thoroughly inspect the area where you will be using the Trimmer, and remove all stones, lawn toys, wire, bones, sticks, pet 

supplies, and any other foreign objects which could be picked up and thrown by the Trimmer Cord.  Objects struck by the 
Trimmer Cord can cause severe injuries.  Also, note the location of holes, ruts, bumps, stumps, and other possible hazards 
to avoid. 

• Trim only in daylight or in an area well lit by artificial light. 

Operating Your Trimmer Safely 
 
 
 

• Always stop the Trimmer, wait for the Cord to stop moving, and remove the Safety Key whenever you leave the operating 
position (behind the handlebar) for any reason.  In addition, remove the Battery when inspecting and cleaning the 
Trimmer, making adjustments, and attaching or removing the Trimmer. 

• Never insert the Safety Key into the Mower until you are ready to operate the Mower.  Store the Safety Key away from 
children and people not authorized to use the Mower. 

• The Cutting Cord always turns when the Motor is running.  To quickly stop the Trimmer’s Motor – simply release the 
orange Control Bar.  Remember that the Cord will continue to rotate for up to three (3) seconds after you release the 
Control Bar. 

• Do not put your hands or feet near the rotating Cord.  Keep clear of the discharge area at all times. 
• Never operate the Trimmer in the rain or when the grass is wet.  Always be sure of your footing. 
• Keep a firm hold on the Handlebar, and walk – never run. 
• Stay alert and watch what you are doing. 
• Watch out for traffic when trimming near roadways. 
• Stop the Trimmer when crossing over loose materials such as gravel drives, walks, or roads, as objects discharged by the 

Trimmer can be hazardous. 
• Do not operate the Trimmer when you are tired or under the influence of medication, drugs, or alcohol. 
• Remove the Safety Key when the machine is not in use. 

 
 

 

 

• Use extreme caution when maneuvering backwards.  Always stop the motor, look first to check your footing, look down 
and behind you before moving backwards. 

• Do not use your NEUTON Trimmer for any job other than the intended use. 
• Do not operate the Trimmer if it does not start normally or stop normally when you release the Control Bar. 

 
 

No list of Warnings and Cautions can be all-inclusive.  If situations occur not covered by this manual, the operator must apply 
common sense and operate the NEUTON Trimmer in a safe manner.  Visit our website at www.neutonpower.com or call Toll 
Free: 1-866-NEUTON1 (638-8661) for assistance. 
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Chapter 2: Using and Maintaining the NEUTON Trimmer 

The NEUTON Trimmer (powered by your NEUTON Mower) is a versatile machine that quickly and easily attaches to the 
front of the Mower to trim and edge your lawn without your having to buy both a separate Trimmer and Edger.  The 
Trimmer can cut an eleven (11) inch swath. 

The NEUTON Trimmer ships fully assembled and ready to use.  Also included are two (2) replacement Cord Spools. 
 
 
Always remove the Safety Key before attaching, removing, or adjusting the Trimmer. 

Model: CE 5 

Attaching the Trimmer 
1. Adjust the Mower Cutting Height Lever to position six (6); this 

sets the Cutting Height to the highest level. 

2. Slide the Trimmer Posts into the slots in the front of the Mower 
(Figure 1).  The Posts will snap into place when fully inserted. 

Hold the Mower (Figure 1) so that it will not roll backward 
when inserting the Trimmer. 

Adjusting the Trimmer Head 
Before adjusting the Trimmer, you must first decide whether you going to Edge or Trim your lawn. 
To set the Trimmer Head for edging or trimming, adjust the Mower Cutting Height Lever to position six (6), turn the orange 
Trimmer Head Adjustment Knob on top of the Trimmer counterclockwise and rotate the Trimmer Head to the Trim or Edge 
position (Figure 2 or 3). 

 
 
 

  
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Removing the Trimmer 
1. Adjust the Mower Cutting Height Lever to position six (6), setting 

the Cutting Height to the highest level. 

2. Squeeze the Release Bar (Figure 4) and slide the Trimmer out of 
the Mower.  Once it has started to slide out, you can release the 
Bar. 

To hold the Mower so that it will not roll forward when removing 
the Trimmer, simply place your foot or hand on the front wheel. 

 

  TIP 

Figure 1 

Figure 4

 Release 
      Bar 

  TIP 

Figure 2 Figure 3Trim Position 

Trimmer Head 
Adjustment Knob

Edge Position

Trimmer Head 
Adjustment Knob

Rotate Head to 
Trim or Edge 

Position
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Figure 8 

Model: CE 6 
 

Attaching the Trimmer 

1. Adjust the Mower Cutting Height Lever to position four 
(4); this sets the Cutting Height to the highest level. 

2. Insert the Trimmer post into the Trimmer Port in the front 
of the Mower (Figure 5).  The Post will snap into place 
when fully inserted. 

Hold the Mower so that it will not roll (Figure 5) when 
inserting the Trimmer. 

Adjusting the Trimmer Head 

Before adjusting the Trimmer, you must first decide whether you going to Edge or Trim your lawn. 
To set the Trimmer Head for edging or trimming, adjust the Mower Cutting Height Lever to position four (4); push in the 
Trimmer Head Adjustment Button on top of the Trimmer and rotate the Trimmer Head to the Trim or Edge position (Figure 6 or 
7).  Release the Button and the Head will snap into position. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Removing the Trimmer 

Push in the Trimmer Release Button (Figure 8) and pull the 
Trimmer up and out of the Trimmer Port in the Mower.  Once 
it has started to pull out, you can release the Button. 

Hold the Mower so that it will not roll when removing 
the Trimmer. 

 
 

    TIP 

    Trimmer Port 

Figure 5

  TIP 

Release Button

Trimmer Head 
Adjustment Button 

Trim Position 

Trimmer Head 
Adjustment Button

Edge Position

Figure 6 Figure 7

Rotate Head to 
Trim or Edge 

Position
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Starting the Trimmer 
The Battery in the NEUTON Mower powers the Trimmer, making the cutting cord spin.  Make sure the Battery has a full charge 
before you begin. 
 

 

• Starting, stopping, and restarting an electric motor repeatedly within a few seconds can generate a great deal of heat and 
damage the Motor.  To protect the life of your NEUTON Trimmer, always wait at least five (5) seconds after stopping before 
restarting the Trimmer. 

• The Cutting Cord always turns when the Motor is running; there is no clutch to allow the Cord to stop rotating while the 
Motor is running. 

 
1. Set the Mower/Auxiliary Switch to Auxiliary. 

NOTE:  The Cutting Blade on the Mower does not turn when the Mower/Auxiliary Switch is in the Auxiliary position. 

2. Insert the Safety Key into the Key Slot.  The green Status Indicator Light should come ON. 

3. Slide the orange Start Knob to the left and then squeeze and hold the orange Control Bar.  The Trimmer Motor will 
now start and run for as long as you are squeezing the Control Bar. 

Stopping the Trimmer 
Simply release the Control Bar to Stop the Trimmer. 

 
 

The Trimmer will continue to rotate for a couple of seconds after you release the Control Bar.  Wait for the Motor to stop before 
moving the Mower.  Remember to wait at least five (5) seconds after stopping before you restart the Trimmer Motor. 

When you are finished trimming or edging, remember to remove the Safety Key. 

Advancing the Cord 
Each time the Trimmer starts or comes to a complete stop, the Trimmer’s Cutting Cord automatically advances and cuts itself 
to 5-1/2" resulting in an eleven (11) inch cutting swath. 

You can also manually advance the Cord. 

1. Release the orange Control Bar to stop the Trimmer Motor and remove the Safety Key. 

2. Push in the white Button on the side of the Spool Housing (Figure 9) and pull the Cord to advance it.  The Cord 
advances in small increments so you might have to push the Button a few times. 

NOTE:  Try not to advance the Cutting Cord past the Trimmer Shield.  If you do pull out too much Cord, the Cutter on the Trimmer 
Shield automatically trims the length of the Cord (Figure 10). 

 
 

Be careful, the excess Cord will fly off when you start the Trimmer and could be dangerous.  

  
 

 

 

 

 

Figure 9 Figure 10 

White Button 

Cord Cutter 

Housing 
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Safety Tips for using the Trimmer 
Following these tips will provide safe operation and enhance the performance of your Trimmer: 

• Always stop the Motor before toggling the Mower/Auxiliary Switch. 

• You can adjust the cutting height of the Trimmer by raising or lowering the Mower’s cutting height level.  Make sure 
you first stop the Motor and remove the Safety Key before changing the height. 

• Stop the Motor and remove the Safety Key before changing the position of the Trimmer Head or Housing. 

• The Battery will drain more quickly in the Edger mode.  You can realistically expect up to 45 minutes of use in the 
Edger mode, and approximately one (1) hour in Trim mode.  This is when having an extra charged Battery comes in 
handy.  Be sure to remove the Safety Key when you change the Battery. 

• Be sure to clean the Trimmer Head frequently keeping the cooling vents and air intake holes free of debris.  See 
Cleaning and Storing on the back page of this manual. 

Maintaining and Storing the Trimmer 
 
 
 

Always remove the Safety Key before removing the Trimmer from the Mower, performing any adjustments, maintenance, 
spool changes, or repairs to the Trimmer.  Allow the Trimmer to cool at least five (5) minutes before servicing or storing.  

  
Replacing the Spool 
Replace the Spool when the Cord runs out. 

1. Using your thumb and finger (Figure 11), press the Clips in (one on either the side of the Spool Housing) at the same 
time and push them UP slightly towards you.  The green Cover will pop up part way and then remove it.  The outer 
black Spool Housing stays on the Trimmer. 

2. Lift out the empty Spool. 

3. Thread the end of the new Cord through the metal opening in the Spool Housing (Figure 11). 

4. Insert the new Spool with the printed side facing out (so you can read it). 

Try gently pulling on the Cord to help seat the new Spool. 

5. Replace the green Cover.  Make sure the Clips (1 each side) in the Cover align with the Slots in the Spool Housing.  If 
they don’t, press the Clips and turn the Spool Housing until the Clips and Slots align.  The Clips must snap securely into 
place. 

Replacing the Spool Housing 
You only need to replace the Spool Housing if it is damaged or cracked.  You do not need to remove the Shield to replace the 
Spool Housing.  If the Cord runs out, only change the Spool. 

1. Remove the green Spool Cover.  See “Replacing the Spool” above for details. 

2. Using a flat-head Screwdriver, hold the Shaft in place (Figure 12) so it won’t turn and unscrew (counterclockwise) the 
Spool Housing with your hand and remove it. 

3. Install a new Spool Housing in the reverse order and securely tighten by hand. 

 

 

 

 

 

 TIP 

Figure 11 

Housing 
Clip – 1 each side 

Cover Opening 

Figure 12

Shaft 

Housing
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Chapter 3: Troubleshooting Tips 

Most difficulties are easy to fix.  Consult the Troubleshooting Table for common problems and their solutions.  If you continue 
to experience problems or need repairs beyond these minor adjustments, visit our website at www.neutonpower.com or call 
Neuton Inc. Toll Free at: 1-866-NEUTON1 (638-8661) for assistance. 

 
 

Always remove the Safety Key and Battery before performing any adjustments, maintenance, or repairs to your Mower. 
  
Troubleshooting Table 

PROBLEM CORRECTIVE ACTION 
The Trimmer Motor 
fails to start with the 
Safety Key inserted, 
and the Control Bar 
depressed. 

⇒ Check to make sure you have inserted the Trimmer/Edger all the way into the port(s). 

⇒ Check to make sure that you properly inserted the Safety Key and the green Status Indicator 
Light is ON. 

⇒ Check to see if the white Button on the Safety Key has popped up; if it has, then depress the 
Button to reset it. 

⇒ Check that you installed the Battery correctly and that the Battery is fully charged.  The green 
Status Indicator Light should be ON.  If not, replace with a fully charged Battery or recharge 
the Battery.   

⇒ Check to make sure the Mower/Auxiliary Switch is in the correct position. 

⇒ Make sure you follow the correct starting sequence of sliding the orange Start Knob to the left 
and squeezing the orange Control Bar. 

The Trimmer stops 
while trimming (for 
reasons other than 
releasing the 
Control Bar). 

⇒ The Battery has completely depleted its charge.  Recharge the Battery fully or replace it with a 
fully charged Battery. 

⇒ The Trimmer was probably overloaded.  If the Status Indicator Light is out, the Circuit Breaker 
inside the Safety Key has tripped to protect the Motor.  Reset Breaker by pushing in the white 
Button in the Safety Key and restart the Trimmer. 

⇒ The white Circuit Breaker Button in the Safety Key may not be pushed in fully.  Reset it and try 
again. 

The Trimmer runs, 
but the cutting 
performance is 
unsatisfactory, or 
there is a loss of 
power. 

⇒ The Battery was probably not at full charge prior to Mowing.  Charge the Battery, if necessary. 

⇒ The grass may be too high or too thick for the cutting height.  Raise the cutting height or 
narrow your cutting swath and try again. 

The Battery loses its 
charge quickly. 

⇒ The Battery was probably not at full charge prior to Trimming.  Charge the Battery, if 
necessary. 

NOTE:  You will need to charge a new Battery at least five (5) times to achieve maximum cutting time. 

⇒ The grass may be too high or too thick for the cutting height.  Raise the cutting height or 
narrow your cutting swath and try again. 

⇒ The Battery may be getting old.  After some time, usually about five (5) years, you will need to 
replace the Battery. 
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Chapter 4: Parts Lists, Schematic Diagrams, and Warranty 

Parts List - NEUTON CE 5 Trimmer 
NOTE: Part numbers listed are available through Neuton Inc.  
Ref# Part# Description     
01 259641 CE 5 Trimmer w/o Cutter Head 

02-04 177051 Cutter Head Assembly 

02 195891 Housing, Spool 

03 177221 Spool w/Cord 

04 195911 Cover, Spool Housing, Green 

 

 
Schematic Diagram - NEUTON CE 5 Trimmer 

 
 
 

081006 
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Parts List - NEUTON CE 6 Trimmer 
NOTE: Part numbers listed are available through Neuton Inc.  
Ref# Part# Description     
01 240101 CE 6 Trimmer w/o Cutter Head 

02-04 177051 Cutter Head Assembly 

02 195891 Housing, Spool 

03 177221 Spool w/Cord  

04 195911 Cover, Spool Housing, Green 

  

Schematic Diagram - NEUTON CE 6 Trimmer 

 
 

071119 
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Notes: 
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1-Year Limited Warranty 
 

Terms and Conditions 
 

The NEUTON® Trimmer is warranted for one (1) year against defects in materials or workmanship when put to 
personal residential household use. 

 

For the purposes of the warranty, “personal residential household use” refers to non-commercial residential use and 
further excludes misuse, accidents, or damage due to inadequate maintenance. 

 

Neuton Inc. certifies that the NEUTON® Trimmer is fit for ordinary purposes for which a product of this type is used.  
Neuton Inc. however, limits the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness in duration to a period of one (1) 
year in personal residential household use. 

 

The 1-Year Limited Warranty on the NEUTON® Trimmer starts on the date the unit shipped from our factory.  The 1-
Year Limited Warranty is applicable only to the original owner. 

 

The owner is responsible for the performance of all the required maintenance as defined by the manufacturer's owner 
manual. 

 

The owner is responsible for the replacement of normally wearing parts including the Cutting Cord. 

 

During the warranty period, the owner is responsible for all shipping and transportation charges, if required. 

 

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON THE LENGTH OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY 
NOT APPLY TO YOU. 

 

Neuton Inc. shall not be liable under any circumstances for any incidental or consequential damages or expenses 
of any kind, including, but not limited to, cost of equipment rentals, or cost of hiring services to perform tasks 
normally performed by the NEUTON® Trimmer. 

 

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE 
ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. 

 

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. 
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Daily Checklist and Storing for your NEUTON Trimmer 
To help maintain your NEUTON Trimmer for optimum performance, we recommend you follow this checklist each time 
you use your Trimmer.  Also, follow the checklist for storing. 

 

Do not insert the Safety Key until you have completed all of the daily checks and you have moved the Mower to the area 
that you are going to trim/edge.  

[  ]  BATTERY:  Make sure the Battery has a full charge. 

[  ]  INSPECT:  Before inserting the Safety Key, inspect for any visible damage to the Trimmer.  Inspect the Trimmer and 
clean it to remove any debris that might be clinging to the Housing from its last use.  For the best 
performance, it is best to clean the Housing of any clinging debris after each use.  Always follow the safety 
precautions when cleaning the Housing. 
Make sure the Control Bar is clean and operating smoothly.  See your Mower manual. 

[  ]  NOISES:  If you notice anything unusual, such as a vibration or odd sound, shut the Trimmer down immediately.  
Remove the Safety Key and, following all safety procedures, inspect the Trimmer for any obstructions. 
If you cannot find the cause of the problem or are uncertain what to do, then have the Trimmer inspected by 
a qualified repair shop before using it, or visit our website at www.neutonpower.com. 

[  ]  TRIMMING:  If you are uncertain whether the grass you want to cut is too long or thick for optimal cutting, raise the 
Height and trim in multiple passes, cutting it slightly shorter each time.  It is best to trim more frequently, 
rather than let the grass become excessively long. 

Push the Mower (before starting it) to the lawn area that you wish to trim. 

NOTE:  The length of time that a Battery can hold a charge while trimming/edging depends upon lawn 
conditions; tall or thick grass makes the Trimmer work harder causing the Battery to discharge faster. 

Cleaning and Storing 
[  ]  Periodically clean the Trimmer to ensure peak performance. 

Supplies Needed: 
• Clean, damp cloth or sponge 
• Mild soap or detergent (if needed) 
• Soft nylon brush (if needed) 

1. Remove the Safety Key and remove the Trimmer from the Mower. 

2. Using a damp cloth or sponge with a mild soap or detergent, clean the Trimmer.  Never use water, gasoline, solvents, 
or other petroleum-based or solvent-based products when cleaning – remember that this is an electric Trimmer. 

3. Use a soft nylon brush or non-metallic scrubbing pad to remove any clippings that have accumulated on the 
Trimmer and underside of the Trimmer Shield.  Do not use a wire brush; it will scratch and harm the surface of your 
Trimmer. 

4. Remove any grass or weeds that might have wound around the Spool. 

5. Store the Trimmer indoors in a dry place and out of the reach of children. 

Copyrights and Trademarks 

©2009 Neuton Inc. 
NEUTON and NEUTON logo are trademarks of Neuton Inc. 
All rights reserved. 
 
Documentation 
Produced in Taiwan R.O.C. exclusively for Neuton Inc.
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Conventions utilisées dans le présent manuel 
 
 
 

Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait provoquer des blessures graves, voire mortelles. 
 
 
 

Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait provoquer des blessures mineures ou modérées. 
 
 
 

Cette information est importante pour l’utilisation correcte de votre tondeuse.  Le non respect de ces instructions pourrait 
provoquer des dommages matériels. 

 
 

Conseil utile pour vous permettre de tirer le meilleur parti de votre tondeuse NEUTON. 

 

REMARQUE :  Cette information peut vous être utile pour l’utilisation de votre coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures. 
 

Outils requis :  Indique que vous aurez besoin d’un outil spécial pour effectuer l'entretien de votre coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures. 

 
 
 
Neuton Inc. se réserve de droit de modifier, d’améliorer ou de cesser la fabrication de ses produits à tout moment sans préavis 
ni obligation envers l’acheteur.  Les descriptions et spécifications contenues dans le présent manuel étaient en vigueur lors de 
la mise sous presse.  Certaines illustrations peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à votre coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures. 

CONSEIL 



Coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON  - Instructions de sécurité et d’utilisation        1 

 

Chapitre 1: Importantes consignes de sécurité 
Nous souhaitons que vous puissiez profiter de nombreuses années d’utilisation sécuritaire et productive de votre 
coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures en option. Comme nous voulons vous éviter des blessures, veuillez 
consacrer quelques instants à la lecture des instructions suivantes portant sur l'utilisation sécuritaire de votre nouveau 
coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Pour votre protection et celle de votre entourage 
Des accidents tragiques peuvent se produire si l’opérateur ne fait pas preuve de vigilance quant à la présence éventuelle d’enfants.  Les enfants 
sont souvent attirés par un coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures et par l’entretien de la pelouse.  Ne présumez jamais que les enfants 
resteront là où vous les avez vus en dernier.  
 

 
 
Ce coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures est capable de projeter des objets. Le non respect des instructions de sécurité suivantes pourrait provoquer 
des blessures graves. 

• Assurez-vous que personne ne se trouve dans la zone avant d’entretenir la pelouse ou de tailler les bordures.  Ne laissez jamais des enfants, d’autres 
personnes ou des animaux rester dans votre zone de travail lorsque vous utilisez le coupe-herbe/taille-haires/taille-bordures.  Arrêtez la machine si 
quelqu’un pénètre dans la zone. 

• N’autorisez l’usage de ce coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures que par des personnes responsables comprenant parfaitement ces instructions. 
Ne laissez jamais des enfants se servir de la machine. 

• Redoublez de prudence à l’approche d’angles morts, d’arbustes, d’arbres ou d’autres objets susceptibles de réduire la visibilité. 

• Si vous n’êtes pas certain de pouvoir effectuer une manœuvre, abstenez-vous. 
 

 Tenue vestimentaire appropriée 
 

 
• Portez toujours des lunettes de protection ou des lunettes de sécurité à protections latérales lorsque vous utilisez votre coupe-herbe/taille-

haies/taille-bordures. NEUTON afin de vous protéger les yeux des projections d’objets.  Utilisez un masque facial ou un masque anti-poussière pour 
travailler dans des conditions poussiéreuses. 

• Portez des chaussures à semelles antidérapantes lorsque vous utilisez votre machine.  Si vous possédez des chaussures de sécurité, portez-les.  
N’utilisez pas le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures pieds nus ou si vous portez des sandales. 

• Pour tondre, portez un pantalon long. 
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 Préparation à l’utilisation de votre coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures 
 
 
 

• Veillez à lire, bien comprendre et suivre toutes les instructions se trouvant sur la machine et dans le présent manuel.  Familiarisez-
vous bien avec les commandes et avec l’utilisation correcte du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures avant de commencer. 

• N’utilisez jamais le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON sans le dispositif de protection approprié. 
• Ne modifiez pas l’aspect du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures de quelque manière que ce soit. Toute modification ou 

changement apporté à votre coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures de quelque manière que ce soit pourrait provoquer des 
blessures ou des dommages matériels et annuler la garantie. 

• Inspectez soigneusement la zone où vous comptez utiliser le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures et retirez-en les pierres, les 
jouets, les câbles, les ossements, les brindilles, les fournitures pour animaux domestiques et tout autre corps étranger risquant 
d’être ramassé et projeté par le fil du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures.  Les objets heurtés par le fil du coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures peuvent causer des blessures graves.  Notez également l’emplacement des trous, des sillons, des bosses des 
souches et autres obstacles à éviter. 

• Ne tondez qu’à la lumière du jour ou sous un bon éclairage artificiel. 

Utilisation sécuritaire de votre coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordure 
 
 
 

• Arrêtez toujours le moteur, attendez l’arrêt du fil et retirez la clé de sécurité lorsque vous quittez la position d’utilisation (derrière le 
guidon) pour quelque raison que ce soit.  En outre, retirez la batterie avant d’inspecter et de nettoyer le coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures, de le régler et de le monter ou le démonter. 

• N’insérez jamais la clé de sécurité dans la tondeuse avant d’être prêt à utiliser la tondeuse.  Rangez la clé de sécurité hors de la 
portée des enfants et des personnes qui ne sont pas autorisées à utiliser la tondeuse. 

• Le fil de coupe tourne sans arrêt dès que le moteur est en marche.  Pour arrêter rapidement le moteur du coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures, relâchez simplement le mancheron de commande orange. N’oubliez pas que le fil continue à tourner 
pendant trois (3) secondes une fois que vous avez relâché le mancheron de commande. 

• Ne mettez pas les mains ou les pieds à proximité ou sous le fil en rotation.  Restez toujours à l’écart de la zone d’éjection. 
• Ne faites pas fonctionner le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures sous la pluie ou dans l’herbe mouillée.  Assurez-vous toujours 

de conserver votre équilibre. 
• Gardez une bonne prise sur le guidon et marchez… ne courez jamais. 
• Restez vigilant et regardez bien ce que vous faites. 
• Prenez garde à la circulation lorsque vous coupez/taillez à proximité de routes. 
• Arrêtez le moteur pour traverser des zones de matériaux meubles, tels que des allées de gravier, des chemins ou des routes, car 

les objets éjectés par le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures peuvent être dangereux. 
• Ne faites pas fonctionner le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures si vous êtes fatigué ou sous l’influence de médicaments, de 

drogues ou d’alcool. 
• Retirez la clé de sécurité lorsque la machine n’est pas en usage. 

 
 

 

• Faites preuve d’extrême prudence pour manœuvrer le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures à reculons.  Arrêtez toujours le 
moteur, assurez-vous d’abord que vous êtes bien en équilibre, regardez en bas et derrière vous avant de vous déplacer à reculons. 

• N’utilisez pas votre coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON pour tout usage autre que celui pour lequel il est prévu. 
• Ne faites pas fonctionner le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures si le démarrage et l’arrêt ne s’effectuent  pas normalement 

lorsque vous relâchez le mancheron de commande. 
 

Il est impossible malgré les avertissements et les mises en garde de prévoir tous les cas.  Si un cas n’est pas couvert dans le présent 
manuel, l’opérateur doit faire preuve de bon sens et utiliser la tondeuse NEUTON d’une manière sécuritaire.  Visitez notre site Internet 
à www.neutonpower.com ou appelez sans frais : 1-866-NEUTON1 (638-8661) pour demander de l’aide. 
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Chapitre 2: Utilisation et entretien du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON 

Le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON (actionné par votre tondeuse NEUTON) est un engin polyvalent qui se fixe rapidement et 
facilement à l’avant de la tondeuse pour vous permettre d’entretenir votre pelouse ou de tailler les bordures sans avoir à acheter un coupe-
herbe et un taille-bordures séparés.  Le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures peut couper une bande de 27,50 cm de large (11 po) 
 Le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON est expédié entièrement assemblé et prêt à l’emploi.  Deux (2) bobines de fil de rechange 
sont également incluses. 

 
 
 Retirez toujours la clé de sécurité avant de fixer ou de retirer le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures. 

Modèle : CE 5 
Fixation du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures 

1. Mettez le levier de réglage de la hauteur de coupe de la tondeuse sur la 
position six (6); la hauteur de coupe est ainsi réglée au niveau le plus élevé. 

2. Faites glisser les montants du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures dans 
les fentes se trouvant à l’avant de la tondeuse (Figure 1).  Les montants 
s’encliquettent en place s’ils sont bien insérés. 

Tenez la tondeuse (Figure 1) de manière à ce qu’elle ne recule pas lorsque 
vous fixez le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures. 

 

Réglage de la tête du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures 
Avant de régler le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures, décidez d’abord si vous allez entretenir la pelouse ou tailler les bordures. 

Pour régler la tête du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures pour la taille ou l'entretien, réglez le levier sur la position six (6), tournez dans le 
sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre le bouton de réglage de la tête situé sur le dessus du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures et 
tournez la tête jusqu’à la position Trim (entretien) ou Edge (taille) (Figure 2 ou 3). 

 
 
 

  
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 Retrait du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures 
1. Mettez le levier de réglage de la hauteur de coupe de la tondeuse sur la 

position six (6); la hauteur de coupe est ainsi réglée au niveau le plus élevé. 

2. Pressez la manette (Figure 4) et faites glisser le coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures hors de la tondeuse.  Dès qu’elle commence à glisser, 
vous pouvez relâcher le bouton. 

Pour maintenir la tondeuse de manière à l’empêcher d’avancer lorsque 
vous retirez le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures, mettez 
simplement le pied ou la main sur la roue avant. 

 

CONSEIL 

CONSEIL 

Figure 1 

Figure 2 Figure 3Position entretien de pelousen

Bouton de réglage de la tête 
du coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures

Position taille de bordures

Bouton de réglage de la tête 
du coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures 

Tournez la tête pour 
entretenir la pelouse 

ou tailler les bordures 

     Manette

Figure 4
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Modèle : CE 6 
 

 Fixation du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures 
1. Mettez le levier de réglage de la hauteur de coupe de la tondeuse sur la 

position quatre (4); la hauteur de coupe est ainsi réglée au niveau le plus élevé. 

2. Insérez le montant du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures dans l’orifice se 
trouvant à l’avant de la tondeuse (Figure 5).  Le montant s’encliquette en place 
s’il est bien inséré. 

Tenez la tondeuse de manière à ce qu’elle ne roule pas lorsque 
vous insérez le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures. 

 

Réglage de la tête du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures 

Avant de régler le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures, décidez d’abord si vous allez entretenir la pelouse ou tailler les bordures. 

Pour régler la tête du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures pour la taille ou l'entretien, réglez le levier sur la position quatre (4), 
poussez le bouton de réglage de la tête situé sur le dessus du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures et tournez la tête jusqu’à la 
position Trim (entretien) ou Edge (taille) (Figure 6 ou 7)   Relâchez le bouton et la tête se met en place avec un déclic. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Retrait du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures 

Poussez le bouton de déclenchement du coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures (Figure 8) et soulevez le coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures pour le retirer de l’orifice correspondant situé 
dans la tondeuse.  Dès qu’il commence à sortir, vous pouvez 
relâcher le bouton. 

Tenez la tondeuse de manière à ce qu’elle ne roule pas 
lorsque vous retirez le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-
bordures. 

 
 
 

CONSEIL 

CONSEIL 

Orifice de 
branchement 
du coupe-
herbe/taille-
haies/taille-
bordures 

Figure 5

Bouton de réglage de 
la tête du coupe-

herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures 

Position entretien de pelouse 

Bouton de réglage de 
la tête du coupe-

herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures

Position taille de bordures 

Figure 6 Figure 7

Tournez la tête en position entretien 
de pelouse ou taille de bordures 

Bouton de 
déclenchement 

Figure 8 
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Mise en marche du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures 
La batterie de la tondeuse NEUTON alimente le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures, et fait tourner rapidement le fil de coupe.  Assurez-
vous que la batterie est pleinement chargée avant de commencer. 
 

 

• Démarrer, arrêter et redémarrer un moteur électrique plusieurs fois en quelques secondes peut provoquer un sérieux échauffement et 
endommager le moteur.  Pour prolonger la vie de votre coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON, attendez toujours au moins 
cinq (5) secondes après l’arrêt avant de remettre le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures en marche. 

• Le fil de coupe est toujours en rotation lorsque le moteur tourne; aucun mécanisme de débrayage ne permet de l’arrêter pendant que le 
moteur tourne. 

 
1. Réglez l’interrupteur Tondeuse/Auxiliaire sur Auxiliary (auxiliaire). 

REMARQUE :  La lame de coupe de la tondeuse ne tourne pas lorsque l’interrupteur est réglé sur la position Auxiliary (auxiliaire). 

2. Insérez la clé de sécurité dans la fente prévue à cet effet.  Le voyant vert d’état doit s’ALLUMER. 

3. Faites glisser le bouton de démarrage orange vers la gauche, puis pressez le mancheron de commande sans le relâcher.  Le moteur 
du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures va alors démarrer et tourner tant que vous continuerez à presser le mancheron de 
commande. 

Arrêt du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures 
Il suffit de relâcher le mancheron de commande pour arrêter le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures. 

 
 

Le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures continue à tourner pendant quelques secondes une fois le mancheron de commande 
relâché.  Attendez l’arrêt complet du moteur avant de déplacer la tondeuse.  N’oubliez pas d’attendre au moins cinq (5) secondes 
après l’arrêt avant de redémarrer le moteur du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures. 

Lorsque vous avez fini d’entretenir ou de tailler vos bordures, n’oubliez pas de retirer la clé de sécurité. 

Avance du fil 
Chaque fois que le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures démarre ou s’arrête complètement, le fil de coupe avance automatiquement et 
se coupe à 13,75 cm (5 1/2 po), réalisant ainsi une bande de 27,50 cm de large (11 po). 

Vous pouvez également faire avancer le fil manuellement. 

1. Relâchez le mancheron de commande orange pour arrêter le moteur du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures et retirez la clé 
de sécurité. 

2. Enfoncez le bouton blanc sur le côté du boîtier de la bobine (Figure 9) et tirez le fil pour le faire avancer.  Le fil avance par petites 
longueurs de sorte qu’il vous faudra peut-être pousser le bouton plusieurs fois. 

 REMARQUE :  Essayez de ne pas faire avancer le fil de coupe au-delà du dispositif de protection du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures.  Si vous 
tirez trop de fil, le couteau du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures coupe automatiquement toute la longueur du fil (Figure 10). 

 
 

Soyez prudent, l’excédent de fil fouettera lors du démarrage du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures, et cela pourrait être dangereux.  

  
 

 

 

 

 

Figure 9 

Bouton blanc 

Figure 10 

Coupe-fil 

Boîtier 
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Précautions à prendre pour l’utilisation de votre coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures 
Si vous suivez ces conseils, vous utiliserez votre appareil en toute sécurité et améliorerez la performance de votre coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures. 

• Arrêtez toujours le moteur avant d’actionner l’interrupteur Tondeuse/Auxiliaire. 

• Vous pouvez régler la hauteur de coupe du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures en relevant ou en abaissant la hauteur de 
coupe de la tondeuse.  Veillez à arrêter d'abord le moteur et à retirer la clé de sécurité avant de modifier la hauteur. 

• Arrêtez le moteur et retirez la clé de sécurité avant de modifier la position de la tête ou du boîtier du coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures. 

• La batterie s’épuise plus rapidement en mode « taille-bordures ».  Vous pouvez raisonnablement attendre jusqu’à 45 minutes 
d’utilisation en mode « taille » et environ une (1) heure en mode « entretien »Dans ce cas, Il est bon de disposer d’une autre batterie 
chargée.  Veillez à retirer la clé de sécurité avant de remplacer la batterie. 

• Veillez à fréquemment nettoyer la tête du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures et garder les évents et les trous d’admission 
d’air exempts de débris.  Consultez la section Nettoyage et Entreposage à la dernière page du présent manuel. 

Entretien et entreposage du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures  
 
 
 

Retirez toujours la clé de sécurité avant de retirer le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures de la tondeuse, de procéder à tout réglage, 
entretien, changement de bobine ou réparation sur le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures.  Laissez le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-
bordures refroidir pendant au moins cinq (5) minutes avant tout entretien ou entreposage.  
  
Remplacement de la bobine 
Remplacez la bobine lorsqu'il ne reste presque plus de fil. 

1. Avec le pouce et l’index (Figure 11), poussez les clips (un de chaque côté du boîtier de la bobine) simultanément et soulevez-les 
légèrement en les poussant vers vous.  Le capuchon vert ressort à moitié et vous pouvez alors retirer la bobine.  Le boîtier de la 
bobine extérieure noire reste sur le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures.  

2. Extrayez la bobine vide en la soulevant. 

3. Enfilez le nouveau fil dans l’ouverture métallique du boîtier de la bobine (Figure 11). 

4. Insert the new Spool with the printed side facing out (so you can read it). 

Essayez de tirer doucement sur le fil pour faciliter la mise en place de la nouvelle bobine. 

6. Remettez le capuchon vert.  Veillez à ce que les clips (1 de chaque côté) du capuchon s’alignent avec les fentes du boîtier de la 
bobine.  S’ils ne s’alignent pas, pressez les clips et tournez le boîtier de la bobine jusqu’à ce que les clips et les bobines s’alignent.  Les 
clips doivent s’emboîter fermement avec un déclic. 

Remplacement du boîtier de la bobine 
Le boîtier de la bobine n’est à remplacer que s’il est endommagé ou fêlé.  Il n’est pas nécessaire de retirer le dispositif de protection pour 
remplacer le boîtier de la bobine.  Si le fil vient à manquer, ne changez que la bobine. 

1. Retirez le capuchon vert de la bobine.  Consultez « Remplacement de la bobine » ci-dessus, pour plus de détails. 

2. À l’aide d’un tournevis à lame plate, maintenez l’arbre en place (Figure 12) pour l’empêcher de tourner et dévissez à la main (dans le 
sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre) le boîtier de la bobine pour le retirer. 

3. Installez un nouveau boîtier de bobine en procédant dans l’ordre inverse et serrez fermement à la main. 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 12

Arbre 

Boîtier

CONSEIL 

Figure 11 

Boîtier  
Clip – 1 de chaque 

CapuchoOrifice 
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Chapitre 3: Conseils de dépannage 

 Il est facile de remédier à la plupart des difficultés.  Consultez le Tableau de dépannage pour identifier les problèmes courants 
et leurs solutions.  Si vous continuez à rencontrer des problèmes ou nécessitez des réparations au-delà de ces réglages mineurs, 
visitez notre site Internet à www.neutonpower.com ou appelez Neuton Inc. sans frais : 1-866-NEUTON1 (638-8661) pour 
demander de l’aide. 
 

 

Retirez toujours la clé de sécurité et la batterie avant d’effectuer tout réglage, entretien ou réparation sur votre tondeuse. 
  
Tableau de dépannage 

PROBLÈME MESURE CORRECTIVE 
Le coupe-
herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures 
ne démarre pas 
lorsque la clé de 
sécurité est mise et 
que l’on presse le 
mancheron de 
commande. 

⇒ Assurez-vous que vous avez inséré le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures bien à fond dans 
l’orifice. 

⇒ Assurez-vous que vous avez correctement inséré la clé de sécurité et que le voyant vert d’état est 
ALLUMÉ. 

⇒ Vérifiez que le bouton blanc de la clé de sécurité n’est pas sorti; s’il est sorti, appuyez dessus pour 
le réarmer. 

⇒ Vérifiez que vous avez installé correctement la batterie et qu’elle est pleinement chargée.  Le 
voyant vert d’état doit être ALLUMÉ.  Si ce n’est pas le cas, remplacez la batterie par une batterie 
pleinement chargée ou rechargez-la.   

⇒ Assurez-vous que l’interrupteur Tondeuse/Auxiliaire est en position correcte. 

⇒ Veillez à suivre la séquence de mise en marche correcte consistant à glisser le bouton orange vers 
la gauche et à presser le mancheron de commande orange. 

Le coupe-
herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures 
s’arrête pendant la 
coupe (pour des 
raisons autres que le 
fait de relâcher le 
mancheron de 
commande) 

⇒ La batterie est complètement déchargée. Rechargez la batterie entièrement ou remplacez-la par 
une batterie pleinement chargée. 

⇒ Le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures était probablement trop chargé.  Si le voyant d’état est 
éteint, le disjoncteur à l’intérieur de la clé de sécurité s’est déclenché pour protéger le moteur.  
Réarmez le disjoncteur en poussant sur le bouton blanc de la clé de sécurité et remettez le coupe-
herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures en marche. 

⇒ Le bouton blanc du disjoncteur de la clé de sécurité n’est peut-être pas bien enfoncé.  Enfoncez-le 
et essayez à nouveau. 

Le coupe-
herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures 
fonctionne, mais sa 
performance n’est 
pas satisfaisante ou il 
perd de la puissance. 

⇒ La batterie n’était probablement pas pleinement chargée avant la tonte. Chargez la batterie si 
nécessaire. 

⇒ L’herbe est peut-être trop haute ou trop épaisse pour la hauteur de coupe sélectionnée.  Relevez la 
hauteur de coupe ou tondez des bandes moins larges et essayez à nouveau. 

La batterie perd 
rapidement sa 
charge. 

⇒ La batterie n’était probablement pas pleinement chargée avant la coupe. Chargez la batterie si 
nécessaire. 

REMARQUE :  Une batterie neuve aura besoin d’être chargée au moins cinq (5) fois avant de pouvoir assurer 
une durée de coupe maximale. 

⇒ L’herbe est peut-être trop haute ou trop épaisse pour la hauteur de coupe sélectionnée. Relevez la 
hauteur de coupe ou tondez des bandes moins larges et essayez à nouveau. 

⇒ La batterie est peut-être trop vieille.  Au bout d’un certain temps, généralement au bout de cinq (5) 
ans environ, remplacez la batterie. 

 



8                                                  www.neutonpower.com 

Chapitre 4 : Liste des pièces, schémas et garantie 

Liste des pièces – Coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON CE 5 
REMARQUE : Les pièces dont les numéros sont indiqués peuvent être obtenues auprès de Neutron Inc.  
Réf. nº     Pièce nº        Description     
01 259641 Coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures CE 5 sans tête de coupe 

02-04 177051 Tête de coupe 

02 195891 Boîtier, bobine 

03 177221 Bobine avec fil 

04 195911 Capuchon, boîtier de bobine, vert 

  

Schémas – Coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON CE 5 
 
 
 

081006 
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Liste des pièces – Coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures  NEUTON CE 6 
REMARQUE : Les pièces dont les numéros sont indiqués peuvent être obtenues auprès de Neutron Inc.  
Réf. nº     Pièce nº        Description     
01 240101 Coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures CE 6 sans tête de coupe 

02-04 177051 Tête de coupe 

02 195891 Boîtier, bobine 

03 177221 Bobine avec fil  

04 195911 Capuchon, boîtier de bobine, vert 
  

Schémas – Coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON CE 6 
 
 

071119 
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Remarques : 
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Garantie limitée de 1 an 
 

Termes et conditions 
 

Le Coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON® est garanti un (1) an contre tout vice de matériau ou de 
fabrication dans des conditions d’utilisation à des fins d’usage personnel, résidentiel et domestique. 

 

Aux termes de la garantie, « usage personnel, résidentiel et domestique » se rapportent à un usage résidentiel non 
commercial qui exclut en outre tout usage abusif, tout accident, ou tous dommages dûs à un entretien inadéquat. 

 

Neuton Inc. certifie que le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON® convient aux tâches pour lesquelles un 
produit de ce type est normalement destiné.  Cependant, Neuton Inc. limite à une durée d’un (1) an les garanties 
implicites de qualité marchande ou d’adaptation à un usage particulier dans des conditions d’usage personnel, 
résidentiel et domestique. 

 

La garantie limitée de 1 an du Coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON® prend effet à la date à laquelle la 
machine est expédiée de nos usines.  La garantie limitée de 1 an s’applique uniquement au propriétaire d’origine. 
 

Il incombe au propriétaire d’effectuer tous les entretiens requis tels que définis par le manuel d’utilisation fourni par le 
fabricant. 

 

Le propriétaire est responsable du remplacement des pièces sujettes à une usure normale, notamment le fil de coupe. 

 

Durant la période de garantie, le propriétaire est responsable de tous les frais d’expédition et de transport, le cas échéant. 

 

CERTAINS ÉTATS N’AUTORISANT PAS DE LIMITES DE DURÉE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, LES LIMITES SUS-MENTIONNÉES 
PEUVENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOTRE CAS. 

 

Neuton Inc. ne saurait en aucun cas être tenue responsable de dommages et frais accessoires ou conséquents de 
quelque nature qu’ils soient, notamment les frais de location d’équipement ou de services engagés pour effectuer 
des tâches normalement effectuées par le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON®. 

 

CERTAINS ÈTATS N’AUTORISANT PAS L’EXCLUSION OU A LIMITATION DE DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSÉQUENTS, 
LES LIMITATIONS SUS-MENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOTRE CAS. 

 
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFÈRE DES DROITS LÉGAUX SPÉCIFIQUES, ET VOUS POUVEZ BÉNÉFICIER D’AUTRES DROITS 
QUI VARIENT D’UNE RÉGION À L’AUTRE. 
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Liste de vérifications quotidiennes et entreposage de votre Coupe-herbe/taille-
haies/taille-bordures NEUTON 
Pour vous aider à maintenir votre coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures NEUTON au mieux de sa forme, nous vous conseillons 
d’effectuer les vérifications prévues sur cette liste chaque fois que vous utilisez votre machine.  Effectuez également les vérifications 
prévues sur cette liste au moment d‘entreposer la machine. 

 

N’insérez pas la clé de sécurité avant d’avoir effectué toutes les vérifications et d’avoir amené la machine à l’endroit où vous allez débuter 
la coupe de la pelouse et des bordures.  

[  ] BATTERIE :  Assurez-vous que la batterie est pleinement chargée. 

[  ]  INSPECTEZ :  Avant d’insérer la clé de sécurité, inspectez le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures pour vous assurer qu’il n’est pas 
endommagé. Inspectez le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures et enlevez tout débris resté sur le boîtier depuis la 
dernière utilisation.  Pour des performances optimales, il est conseillé de nettoyer le boîtier de tout débris après chaque 
utilisation.  Pour nettoyer la lame, appliquez toujours les mesures de sécurité préconisées. 
Assurez-vous que le mancheron de commande est propre et opérationnel.  Consulté le manuel de la tondeuse. 

[  ]  NIVEAU SONORE :  Si vous remarquez quelque chose d’inhabituel comme une vibration, ou un bruit étrange, arrêtez 
immédiatement la tondeuse. Retirez la clé de sécurité et, en suivant toutes les précautions de sécurité, inspectez 
le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures pour vous assurer de l’absence d’obstructions. 
Si vous ne parvenez pas à trouver la cause du problème ou si vous ne savez pas comment y remédier, faites 
inspecter le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures par un service de réparations qualifié avant de l’utiliser ou 
visitez notre site Internet www.neutonpower.com. 

[  ]  ENTRETIEN DE LA PELOUSE :  En cas d’incertitude quant à la longueur ou l’épaisseur de l’herbe que vous souhaitez couper pour obtenir 
une coupe optimale, augmentez la hauteur coupez la pelouse en effectuant plusieurs passages, et en 
coupant un peu plus court à chaque fois.  Il est préférable de tondre plus souvent que de laisser l'herbe 
devenir trop haute. 
Poussez la tondeuse (avant de la mettre en marche) jusqu’à la pelouse que vous voulez entretenir. 

REMARQUE :  La durée de maintien de la charge de la batterie pendant la tonte/l’entretien de la pelouse et des 
bordures dépend de l’état de la pelouse; l’herbe haute ou épaisse sollicite davantage la tondeuse qui se décharge 
alors plus rapidement. 

Nettoyage et entreposage 
 [  ] Nettoyez périodiquement le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures pour assurer une performance optimale. 

Fournitures requises : 

• Chiffon ou éponge propre et humide 

• Savon ou détergent doux (le cas échéant) 

• Brosse souple en Nylon (si nécessaire) 

1. Retirez la clé de sécurité et retirez le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures de la tondeuse. 

2. Ã l‘aide un chiffon ou d’une éponge humide et d’un savon ou détergent doux, nettoyez le Coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures.  
N’utilisez jamais d’eau, d’essence, de solvants ou autres produits à base de pétrole ou de solvants pour nettoyer – n’oubliez pas qu’il 
s’agit d’un coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures électrique. 

3. Utilisez une brosse souple en Nylon ou un tampon à récurer non métallique pour retirer des déchets de coupe accumulé sur le 
coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures et le dessous du dispositif de protection du coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures.  
N’utilisez pas de brosse métallique; elle rayerait et abîmerait la surface de votre coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures. 

4. Retirez l’herbe ou les mauvaises herbes qui se sont éventuellement enroulées autour de la bobine. 

5. Entreposez le coupe-herbe/taille-haies/taille-bordures à l’intérieur dans un endroit sec, hors de portée des enfants. 
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